ers (42 %, previous year: 7 %). This does not include any property
used by VTG itself or any of VTG’s own financial instruments.

The effect of translation of the pension provisions of the Swiss
subsidiary into euros amounts to € 0.1 million (previous year:
€ -0.5 million).

Expected payments to beneficiaries in the next period amount to
€ 4.2 million (previous year: € 4.0 million). In addition, contribu-
tions to the plan assets are expected to total € 0.8 million (previous
year: € 0.7 million).

As of December 31, 2018, the average term of the obligation for
the German companies is 14.8 years (previous year: 14.9 years).
The average term of the obligation for the Swiss subsidiary is
16.1 years (previous year: 17.5 years).

The level of defined benefit pension obligations is calculated on
the basis of actuarial assumptions. The assumed discount rate has
a major impact on the level of obligation. In the sensitivity analysis
below, the parameters are treated separately from other develop-
ments. This isolated development is in reality improbable. There
were no changes made to the methods or assumptions for per-
forming the sensitivity analyses.

If the parameters below are adjusted, the obligation changes as fol-
lows:

IN € MILLION 2018 2017

Increase in discount rate by 100 basis points – 7.1 – 7.1

Decrease in discount rate by 100 basis points + 8.9 + 9.0

Increase in pension trend by 25 basis points + 1.4 + 1.5

Decrease in pension trend by 25 basis points – 1.4 – 1.4

Increase in life expectancy by 1 year + 4.1 + 4.0

Consolidated Financial  Statements

VTG  Annual Report 2018

(27) Income tax liabilities

IN € MILLION 12/31/2018 12/31/2017

Current income tax liabilities 36.6 22.2

Deferred income tax liabilities 217.1 154.5

Total 253.7 176.7

Current income tax liabilities developed as follows:

IN € MILLION
Opening balance

1/1/2018
Changes to scope

of consolidtion Utilization Reversals Additions

Closing
balance

12/31/2018

Current income tax liabilities 22.2 18.4 5.1 1.8 2.9 36.6

IN € MILLION
Opening balance

1/1/2017
Currency

difference
Reclassifi-

cations Utilization Reversals Additions

Closing
balance

12/31/2017

Current income tax liabilities 25.4 – 0.1 – 0.1 4.9 7.9 9.8 22.2

The current income tax liabilities shown are due within a year.

The changes to deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities not
affecting income relate to actuarial gains and losses for pension
provisions that are offset against equity with no impact on income
and deferred taxes on derivative financial instruments not affecting
income (see Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income).

The amount from temporary differences relating to shares in
subsidiaries and companies accounted for using the equity meth-

od, for which, in accordance with IAS 12.39, no deferred tax li-
abilities were recognized in the year under review, amounted to